1
Supplementary Information for
HflXr mediates an antibiotic resistance mechanism
Melodie Duvala,b,c, Daniel Dard, Filipe Carvalhoa,b,c, Eduardo P. C. Rochae,f, Rotem Sorekd,
Pascale Cossarta,b,c*
Pascale Cossart Email:  pascale.cossart@pasteur.fr
This PDF file includes:

used to analyzed the data because it had more solid ultra-fast bootstrap results and fewer
taxa. Yet, the key results were common between the two reconstructions.
Analysis of conserved neighborhoods
We analyzed the neighborhood of the genes in the clades of lmo0762 and lmo1296 in the
phylogenetic tree computed with the dataset_60. We recovered the genes of the clades,
corresponding respectively to 100 (lmo0762) and 64 (lmo1296) genes. For each gene, we
recovered the 10 genes on each side of the gene in the replicon. We then clustered all
these genes by sequence similarity (minimal 40% identity) for each clade separately using
mmseqs2 (-s 7.5 --min-seq-id 0.4). We analyzed all families with more than 10 genes.
1.  Dar D, Shamir M, Mellin JR, et al (2016) Term-seq reveals abundant ribo-
regulation of antibiotics resistance in bacteria. Science (80- ) 352:1–12 . doi:
10.1126/science.aad9822
2.  Arnaud M, Chastanet A, De M (2004) New Vector for Efficient Allelic
Replacement in Naturally Gram-Positive Bacteria New Vector for Efficient Allelic
Replacement in Naturally Gram-Positive Bacteria †. Appl Enviromental Microbiol
70:6887–6891 . doi: 10.1128/AEM.70.11.6887
3.  Mellin JR, Tiensuu T, Bécavin C, et al (2013) A riboswitch-regulated antisense
RNA in Listeria monocytogenes. Proc Natl Acad Sci 110:13132–13137 . doi:
10.1073/pnas.1304795110
4.  Impens F, Rolhion N, Radoshevich L, et al (2017) N-terminomics identifies Prli42
as a membrane miniprotein conserved in Firmicutes and critical for stressosome
activation in Listeria monocytogenes. Nat Microbiol 17005:1–12 . doi:
8
10.1038/nmicrobiol.2017.5
5.  Balestrino D, Anne Hamon M, Dortet L, et al (2010) Single-cell techniques using
chromosomally tagged fluorescent bacteria to study Listeria monocytogenes
infection processes. Appl Environ Microbiol 76:3625–3636 . doi:
10.1128/AEM.02612-09
6.  Lauer P, Yin M, Chow N, et al (2002) Construction , Characterization , and Use of
Two Listeria monocytogenes Site-Specific Phage Integration Vectors Construction
, Characterization , and Use of Two Listeria monocytogenes Site-Specific Phage
Integration Vectors. J Bacteriol 184:4177–4186 . doi: 10.1128/JB.184.15.4177
7.  Mellin JR, Koutero M, Dar D, et al (2014) Sequestration of a two-component
response regulator by a riboswitch-regulated noncoding RNA. Science 345:940–
943 . doi: 10.1126/science.1255083
8.  Archambaud C, Gouin E, Pizarro-Cerda J, et al (2005) Translation elongation

10.1021/acsinfecdis.7b00251
17.  Boël G, Smith PC, Ning W, et al (2014) The ABC-F protein EttA gates ribosome
entry into the translation elongation cycle. Nat Struct Mol Biol 21:143–151 . doi:
10.1038/nsmb.2740
18.  Ramu H, Mankin A, Vazquez-Laslop N (2009) Programmed drug-dependent
ribosome stalling: MicroReview. Mol Microbiol 71:811–824 . doi: 10.1111/j.1365-
2958.2008.06576.x
19.  Sothiselvam S, Liu B, Han W, et al (2014) Macrolide antibiotics allosterically
predispose the ribosome for translation arrest. Proc Natl Acad Sci 111:9804–9809 .
doi: 10.1073/pnas.1403586111
20.  Plante I, Centrón D, Roy PH (2003) An integron cassette encoding erythromycin
esterase, ere(A), from Providencia stuartii. J Antimicrob Chemother 51:787–790 .
doi: 10.1093/jac/dkg169
21.  Bozdogan B, Galopin S, Leclercq R (2004) Characterization of a New erm-Related
Macrolide Resistance Gene Present in Probiotic Strains of Bacillus clausii. Appl
Environ Microbiol 70:280–284 . doi: 10.1128/AEM.70.1.280
22.  Gryczan T, Israeli-Reches M, Del Bue M, Dubnau D (1984) DNA sequence and
regulation of ermD, a macrolide-lincosamide-streptogramin B resistance element
from Bacillus licheniformis. MGG Mol Gen Genet 194:349–356 . doi:
10.1007/BF00425543
23.  Berryman DI, Lyristis M, Rood JI (1994) Cloning and sequence analysis of ermQ,
the predominant macrolide-lincosamide-streptogramin B resistance gene in
Clostridium perfringens. Antimicrob Agents Chemother 38:1041–6
24.  Serwold-davis TM, Neal BG (1988) Identification of a methylase gene for
erythromycin resistance within the sequence of a spontaneously deleting fragment
of Corynebacterium diphtheriae plasmid pNG2. FEMS Microbiol Lett 56:7–14
25.  Gay K, Stephens DS (2001) Structure and dissemination of a chromosomal
insertion element encoding macrolide efflux in Streptococcus pneumoniae. J Infect
Dis 184:56–65 . doi: JID010038 [pii] 10.1086/321001
26.  Matsuoka M, Jánosi L, Endou K, Nakajima Y (1999) Cloning and sequences of
inducible and constitutive macrolide resistance genes in <open_i>Staphylococcus
aureus<close_i> that correspond to an ABC transporter. FEMS Microbiol Lett
181:91–100 . doi: 10.1016/S0378-1097(99)00518-2
27.  Ross JI, Eady EA, Cove JH, et al (1990) Inducible erythromycin resistance in
staphlyococci is encoded by a member of the ATP‐binding transport super‐gene
10
family. Mol Microbiol 4:1207–1214 . doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.1990.tb00696.x
28.  Matsuoka M, Endou K, Kobayashi H, et al (1998) A plasmid that encodes three
genes for resistance to macrolide antibiotics in Staphylococcus aureus. FEMS
Microbiol Lett 167:221–7 . doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6968.1998.tb13232.x
29.  Singh K V., Malathum K, Murray BE (2001) Disruption of an Enterococcus
faecium species-specific gene, a homologue of acquired macrolide resistance genes
of staphylococci, is associated with an increase in macrolide susceptibility.
Antimicrob Agents Chemother 45:263–266 . doi: 10.1128/AAC.45.1.263-266.2001
30.  Reynolds E, Ross JI, Cove JH (2003) Msr(A) and related macrolide/streptogramin
resistance determinants: Incomplete transporters? Int J Antimicrob Agents 22:228–
236 . doi: 10.1016/S0924-8579(03)00218-8
11